505463640 05/07/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5510443

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
ALAIN COUTURE	03/29/2019		

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BESTAR INC.	
Street Address:	4220 RUE VILLENEUVE	
City:	LAC MÉGANTIC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	G6B 2C3	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16405225

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (514)397-4382

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-397-5119
Email: afovero@lavery.ca
Correspondent Name: LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP

Address Line 1: 1 PLACE VILLE MARIE, SUITE 4000 Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 4M4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122742-00033
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA FOVERO
SIGNATURE:	/ANNA FOVERO/
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2019-03-29 Assignment - Bestar Patents wallbed\_12731175\_1#page1.tif source=2019-03-29 Assignment - Bestar Patents wallbed\_12731175\_1#page2.tif source=2019-03-29 Assignment - Bestar Patents wallbed\_12731175\_1#page3.tif

PATENT 505463640 REEL: 049101 FRAME: 0188

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS the Assignor has developed an invention entitled ANTI-SHEARING AND ANTI-CRUSHING DEVICE ON A RETRACTABLE BED (hereinafter the "Invention");

WHEREAS the Assignor agrees and acknowledges that the Invention was developed as part of his employment with the Assignee;

**WHEREAS** a provisional patent application for the Invention was filed at the *United States Patent and Trademark Office*, serial number 62672128, on May 16<sup>th</sup> 2018;

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

Alain Couture (the "Assignor"), whose full post office address is 1119, rue des Cèdres, Frontenac, Québec, G6B 2S1, for good-and-valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to Bestar Inc. (the "Assignee"), whose domicile and principal address is 4220, rue Villeneuve, Lac-Mégantic (Québec), G6B 2C3, all the right, title and interest in Canada, the United States and worldwide in and to the Invention and the related technology, including the right to priority and the right to file all corresponding patent applications anywhere in the world for the Invention, including the filing of all supplementary, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and reissue applications and to all corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue anywhere therefore and any and all reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

And the Assignor, on behalf of himself and his legal representatives and successors, hereby covenants and agrees to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to obtain any and all patents for Canada, the United States and worldwide for the Invention and vest the same in said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

[the signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 049101 FRAME: 0189

EXECUTED at the PROVINCE of of Much , 2019.	OUGBEC, this 29 day
Sucure Pay	per: Alai Peper Ur
Witness [NAME] FRANCE ROY	Alain Perreault
EXECUTED at the <u>PROVINCE</u> of of <u>MARCH</u> , 2019.	<b>QUEBEC</b> , this <b>29</b> day
Juane Roy Witness [NAME] FRANCE ROY	Alain Couture

PATENT REEL: 049101 FRAME: 0190

## Affidavit of Witness

I, <del>[</del>	FRANCE	ROY		_, whose	full	post	office	address	is
<del>3333</del> 2	Renduc	1 hac-Meg	audic G	eBzul,	solen	nly a	ffirm a	nd declar	re:

That I was personally present and did see Alain Couture and [Alain Perreault], the representatives of the assignor and the assignee, who are personally known to me to be the persons named in the attached Assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

INAME! FRANCE ROY

AFFIRMED before me at the LACHEGANTIC of QUEBEC, this 29 day of MARCH, 2019.

Commissioner or Notary

PATENT REEL: 049101 FRAME: 0191

**RECORDED: 05/07/2019**